

No. 23-1280

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

PARENTS PROTECTING OUR CHILDREN, UA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

EAU CLAIRE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, WISCONSIN,  
ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS S. ERNIE WALTON  
AND ERIC A. DEGROFF AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Christopher T. Holinger  
*Counsel of Record*  
Robertson Center for  
Constitutional Law  
1000 Regent Univ. Drive  
Suite 303  
Virginia Beach, VA 23464  
(757) 697-6488  
Chriho3@regent.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Historically, Parents Controlled Their Children’s Education .....	5
II. <i>In Loco Parentis</i> Is Limited in U.S. Law .....	7
A. State courts routinely constrained school authority in favor of parents .....	8
B. This Court also limits schools’ authority to act <i>in loco parentis</i> .....	11
III. The Gender Identity Policy Exceeds The School’s Delegated Authority.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Conrad v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982).....	10
<i>Hardwick v. Bd. of Sch. Trs.</i> , 205 P. 49 (Cal. App. 1921).....	10, 11
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cnty., and Mun. Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	4
<i>Lander v. Seaver</i> , 32 Vt. 114 (1859) .....	8
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2048 (2021).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	5, 11
<i>Morrow v. Wisconsin</i> , 35 Wis. 59 (1874).....	8, 9
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	4
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	15
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	15
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	12
<i>Sch. Bd. Dist. No. 18 v. Thompson</i> , 103 P. 578 (Okla. 1909).....	8
<i>Spiller v. Inhabitants of Woburn</i> , 94 Mass. 127 (1866).....	10
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 144 N.W. 1039 (Neb. 1914).....	9

<i>State v. Pendergrass</i> , 19 N.C. 365 (1837) .....	8
<i>State v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 48 N.W. 393 (Neb. 1891).....	9
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	4
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000). .....	3, 4
<i>Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 81 Colo. 276 (1927) .....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	12

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Aviad M. Kleinberg, <i>A Thirteenth-Century Struggle Over Custody: The Case of Catherine of Par-aux- Dames</i> , 20 Bull. Medieval Canon L. 51 (1990) .	7, 8
Eric A. DeGroff, <i>Parental Rights and Public School Curricula: Revisiting Mozart after 20 Years</i> , 38 J.L. & Educ. 83 (2009) .....	1, 6, 7
Eric A. DeGroff, <i>Sex Education in the Public Schools and the Accommodation of Familial Rights</i> , 26 Child. Legal Rts. J. 21 (2006) .....	1
James Kent, <i>Commentaries On American Law</i> , Lecture 29 (1826–30) .....	9
Lee M. Friedman, <i>The Parental Right to Control the Religious Education of a Child</i> , 29 Harv. L. Rev. 485 (1916).....	7
Noa Ben-Asher, <i>The Lawmaking Family</i> , 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 363 (2012) .....	9
Robert Wolstenholme Holland, <i>The Law Relating to the Child: Its Protection, Education, and Employment</i> (1914).....	7
S. Ernie Walton, <i>Gender Identity Ideology: The Totalitarian, Unconstitutional Takeover of</i>	

<i>America's Public Schools</i> , 34 Regent U. L. Rev. 219 (2022).....	2, 16, 17
S. Ernie Walton, <i>In Loco Parentis, The First Amendment, and Parental Rights—Can They Coexist in Public Schools?</i> , 55 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 461 (2023).....	1, 9, 15, 16
S. Ernie Walton, <i>No Judge Hinkle, Gender Identity Is Not Real, Nor Legally Relevant</i> , <i>The American Spectator</i> , June 12, 2023 .....	17
S. Ernie Walton, <i>The Fundamental Right to Homeschool: A Historical Response to Professor Bartholet</i> , 25 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 377 (2021).....	5
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1983) .....	6, 8
